

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

Roman Catholic Archdiocese of San Juan, Puerto Rico, and the Roman Catholic  
Dioceses of Ponce, Arecibo, Caguas, Mayagüez, and Fajardo-Humacao, Puerto Rico,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

Yalí Acevedo Feliciano, Sonia Arroyo Velázquez, Elsie Alvarado Rivera, et al.,  
*Respondents*

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR STAY  
PENDING FILING AND DISPOSITION OF PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

---

**Directed to the Honorable Stephen Breyer,  
Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States and  
Circuit Justice for the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

---

PEDRO A. BUSÓ-GARCÍA  
SCHUSTER AGUILÓ LLC  
221 Ponce de León Avenue  
15th Floor  
San Juan, PR 00917  
*Counsel for Archdiocese of San Juan*

GENE C. SCHAERR  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL T. WORLEY  
SCHAERR | DUNCAN LLP  
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060  
gschaerr@schaerr-duncan.com  
*Counsel for all Petitioners/Applicants*

*Additional Counsel listed on Inside Cover*

June 21, 2018

---

---

FRANK TORRES VIADA  
BUFETE FRANK TORRES-VIADA,  
PO Box 192084  
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00919-2084  
*Counsel for Diocese of Arecibo*

FERNANDO E. AGRAIT-BETANCOURT  
Centro de Seguros Bldg., Suite 414,  
701 Ponce de León Avenue  
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00907  
*Counsel for Diocese of Mayagüez*

FÉLIX J. MONTAÑEZ-MIRANDA  
PO Box 364131  
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00936-4131  
*Counsel for Diocese of Caguas and  
Diocese of Fajardo – Humacao*

JORGE ALEXIS TORRES-MONTES  
3260 Emilio Fagot Ave.  
Ponce, Puerto Rico 00730-4603  
*Counsel for Diocese of Ponce*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

APPENDIX ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR STAY ..... 1

I. Plaintiffs do not dispute the irreparable harm to Applicants or the millions of Puerto Ricans they serve, and Plaintiffs’ own claims of irreparable injury are belied by the Court of Appeals’ decision and the Archdiocese’s unequivocal commitment to comply with it. .... 3

II. Plaintiffs’ attempt to defend the veil-piercing aspect of the Puerto Rico Supreme Court’s decision on alternative grounds runs headlong into the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, which itself raises an issue worthy of this Court’s review. .... 6

III. Plaintiffs do not seriously dispute that the “provisional” remedy of seizing \$4.7 million from any and all Catholic entities violates the legal standard for attaching or seizing assets, or that this issue satisfies the “reasonable probability” and “fair prospect” requirements. .... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 20

**APPENDIX**

Plaintiffs-Respondents Brief of April 3, 2018 in Fulfillment of Order (in Spanish),  
Puerto Rico Court of Appeals .....A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agostini Pascual v. Iglesia Católica, Apostólica y Romana</i> , 109 P.R. Dec. 172 (1979) .....	9
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State v. Reagan</i> , 786 F.2d 194 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	8
<i>Asociación de Vecinos de Villa Caparra, Inc. v. Iglesia Católica</i> , 117 P.R. Dec. 346 (1986) .....	9
<i>Connecticut v. Doeher</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991).....	14
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	11
<i>Dale v. Colagiovanni</i> , 443 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>Doe v. Holy See</i> , 557 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	2
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	12
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	11, 12
<i>O’Bryan v. Holy See</i> , 556 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Ponce v. Roman Catholic Apostolic Church</i> , 210 U.S. 296 (1908).....	9, 12
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	6
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	14

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. 1258 .....	11
28 U.S.C. 1604 .....	8

### Rules

Puerto Rico Rule of Civil Procedure 56.3 .....	15
--	----

**Other Authorities**

Aziz, Sahar

*The Laws on Providing Material Support to Terrorist Organizations: The Erosion of Constitutional Rights or a Legitimate Tool for Preventing Terrorism*, 9 Tex. J. on C.L. & C.R. 45 (2003) ..... 3

Oral Argument Transcript,

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC*, 565 U.S. 171 (2012)..... 12
